At 31 December 2010 79,525,907

– 23 –

12 GOODWILL (Continued)

(a) The provisional goodwill arose in the acquisition of Step Pacific Development Limited and its
subsidiaries during the year ended 31 December 2011 as set out in Note 22(a). In the opinion of the
directors of the Company, the goodwill represents the future economic benefits together with the
current establishment of the operation arising from the potential growth in the mining business
acquired.

A valuation report, prepared by an independent qualified professional valuer, Norton Appraisals
Limited and received in the current year, shows that the fair value of exploration and evaluation assets
of the acquired subsidiaries at the date of acquisition, determined based on the income-based method,
was HK$279,610,200 (see Note 13). The comparative figures of 2011 have been restated as if the
initial accounting had been completed at the acquisition date.

The following table discloses the adjustments that have been made to the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2011.

As
previously

reported

Adjustments to
fair value of

assets acquired
in prior years As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Goodwill 220,209,759 (78,587,170) 141,622,589
Exploration and evaluation assets 84,374,090 279,610,200 363,984,290
Deferred tax liabilities (16,649,071) (46,093,957) (62,743,028)

Total effect on assets and liabilities 287,934,778 154,929,073 442,863,851

Exchange reserve 18,072,409 47,197 18,119,606
Non-controlling interests 38,217,583 115,694,376 153,911,959
Share premium 532,611,938 39,187,500 571,799,438

Total effect on equity 588,901,930 154,929,073 743,831,003

(b) The goodwill arose in the acquisition of Victory Dragon Group during the year ended 31 December
2012 as set out in Note 22(b). In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the goodwill represents
the future economic benefits together with the current establishment of the operation arising from the
potential growth in the mineral water business acquired.

A valuation report, prepared by an independent qualified professional valuer, GC Appraisals Services
Company Limited (“GC Appraisals”), shows that the fair value of exploration and evaluation assets
of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition, determined based on the income-based method,